14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, including any amendment or re-
enactment thereof and of any other law for 
the time being in force, the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded for the payment of remuneration not 
exceeding ` 165,000 (Rupees One Lakh and 
Sixty Five Thousand only) plus reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses and taxes as may 
be applicable from time to time to M/s. Srinivas 
and Co, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No: 000278), the Cost Auditors of the Company 
for the financial year 2015-16.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the

[...]

Srinivas and Co, Cost Accountants 
(Firm Registration No: 000278) as the Cost Auditors of 

the Company for the financial year 2015-16. Further, 
the Board of Directors, on the recommendations of 
the Audit Committee, have approved the payment 
of remuneration not exceeding ` 165,000 (Rupees 
One Lakh and Sixty Five Thousand only) plus out of 
pocket expenses and taxes as may be applicable 
from time to time to the Cost Auditors for undertaking 
the cost audit of the Company for the financial year 
2015-16. 

In terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors)

[...]

The Company has currently availed 
project specific or general purpose borrowings from 
various Banks and Financial Institutions to finance 
the execution of the projects of the Company. The 
Company has also issued Secured Redeemable 
Non-Convertible Debentures aggregating to ` 
3,250,000,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Twenty 
Five Crores only) in multiple tranches during the 
financial year 2015-16.

The Board of Directors envisages a continued need 
for the funding requirements of the Company to be 
met with various components, i.e. equity, project 
loans, general purpose corporate loans, borrowings